 BESEL S.A.
FABRYKA SILNIKÓW ELEKTRYCZNYCH
Motor
weight
[kg]
Masa
[kg]
Tb

Dyrektywy ATEX 2014/34/UE oraz posiada zaświadczenie
potwierdzające zgodność wykonania z tymi wymaganiami.
SPOSÓB ZAMAWIANIA
Pełne określenie typu zgodnie z oznaczeniami w katalogu
Grupa wybuchowości, grupa urządzeń,
numer strefy zagrożenia
Moc znamionową
Prędkość znamionową
Rodzaj pracy
Napięcie zasilania
Częstotliwość
Formę wykonania
Stopień ochrony
Liczbę sztuk
W zamówieniu należy podać:
ATEX 2014/34/UE
W konstrukcji silników zastosowano dodatkowe środki zapewniające zwiększone bezpieczeństwo wobec możliwości powstania nadmiernej
temperatury, występowania łuków i iskier zarówno wewnątrz silnika jak i na jego elementach zewnętrznych w czasie normalnej pracy.
Silniki do wybuchowych atmosfer gazowych spełniają klasy temperaturowe:
T3 - tzn. maksymalna temp. dowolnej części silnika w warunkach najbardziej niekorzystnych, lecz dopuszczalnych, nie przekracza 200°C
T4 - tzn. maksymalna temp. dowolnej części silnika w warunkach najbardziej niekorzystnych, lecz dopuszczalnych, nie przekracza 135°C
Klasa temperaturowa silnika jest zależna od rodzaju atmosfery wybuchowej otaczającej silnik.
Silniki są przeznaczone do pracy w położeniu poziomym. Mogą one również pracować w pozycji pionowej, z końcówką wałka skierowaną w dół
lub górę, pod warunkiem, że obciążenie wzdłużne łożysk będzie nieduże, pochodzące od ciężaru własnego wirnika, koła pasowego lub zębatego,
względnie lekkiego sprzęgła lub wentylatora zamocowanego na wale silnika.
EN 60079-10-x Dyrektywa 2014/34/UE EN 60079-0
Strefa Kategoria
urządzenia
Grupa
urządzenia
Grupa EPL
Gaz
Pył
0                                      1G
1                                     2G
2                                     3G
20                                    1D
21                                    2D
22                                    3D
II
II
III
Ga
Gb
Gc
Da
Db
Dc
9
7
K.K. 44/23
The motors are manufactured in a way that there is increased safety in case of presence of excessive temperature, existence of arcs and sparks both
inside the motor and on its surface during normal work.
Motors (explosive gas atmosphere) are designed for temperature class T3 which means that the maximal temperature of any part of the motor can not
exceed + 200°C (under the most unfavorable but permissible conditions) or for temperature class T4  maximal temperature can not exceed + 135°C.
The temperature class depends on the kind of explosive atmosphere which surrounds the motor.
Motors are intended to work in a horizontal position of the shaft.
They can work in perpendicular position with the shaft end downwards or upwards provided the axial load of the bearings is not too large and comes
from the weight of a rotor, a pulley, a toothed wheel, relatively light clutch or the fan which is fixed on the motor shaft.
ORDERING INFORMATION
Motor type designation
Equipment group, explosion group, zone of danger
Rated output
Rated speed
Operating duty
Supply voltage
Frequency
Mounting arrangements
Degree of protection
Other details of out-of-catalogue or special version
Number of pieces
Orders for motors should specify:Each motor are manufactured according to requirements
of ATEX Directive 2014/34/EU and has a certificate
of conformity with the documentation.
ATEX 2014/34/EU
Marking of explosion-protected apparatus
Specific ATEX markings
1     specific marking of explosion protection
2    equipment Group ATEX (for use in hazardous
     areas)
3    equipment Category ATEX (for use in Zone
     1 and Zone 21 areas category)
4    for use in flammable Gas/Vapour (G)
     Or Combustible Dust Substances (D)
Marking required by the standards used under
ATEX and IECEx
5     indicates that the product corresponds to one
     or more of the types of protection which are
     subject of the specific standards listed in general
     requirements standards
6    Indicates the type of protection used for explosive
     gas atmosphere / explosive dust atmosphere
7   equipment grouping
8   temperature class (explosive gas atmosphere) /
     maximum surface temperature (explosive dust
     atmosphere)
9    EPL - equipment protection level
 Classification of temperature classes according to the ignition temperature of explosive atmosphere
Summary of relations between Zones, Equipment groups and Equipment Protection Levels
Explosion-proof increased safety motors are adapted for use in flammable Gas/Vapour (G) or Combustible Dust Substances (D)
other than methane mines, (equipment group II, equipment category 2 in zone 1 / 21 of danger) - ATEX.
Zone 1 / 21 - covers areas in which the occasional occurrence of an explosive atmosphere due to the presence of gases, vapours, mists or dust is likely.
EN 60079-10-x Directive 2014/34/EU (ATEX) EN 60079-0
Zones Equipment
Category
Equipment
Group
Group EPL
Gas
Dust
0                                      1G
1                                     2G
2                                     3G
20                                    1D
21                                    2D
22                                    3D
II
II